million along with the increase in the yield on average interest earning assets of 23 basis points.  Average total loans,
net increased $223.4 million in the second quarter of 2018 compared to the same period in 2017 while average
securities declined $67.8 million during this same period.  Interest income from total loans, net increased to $24.3
million for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 compared to $20.9 million for the same period in 2017.  Income from
securities decreased $533,000 for the quarter ended June 30, 2018 compared to the quarter ended June 30, 2017.

Interest expense increased by $2.3 million in the second quarter of 2018 to $5.4 million compared to the same period
in 2017. This increase was primarily due to a $85.5 million increase in average interest-bearing liabilities due to
growth along with a 43 basis point increase in the cost of interest-bearing liabilities.  The increase in the cost of
interest-bearing liabilities was primarily due to increases in market rates.  The cost of average interest-bearing deposits
increased 38 basis points to 88 basis points for the three months ended June 30, 2018 from 50 basis points for the three
months ended June 30, 2017.  The cost of average borrowed funds increased to 2.21% for the quarter ending June 30,
2018 compared to 1.26% for the quarter ended June 30, 2017.

For the Three Months Ended

June 30,
2018 vs. 2017
Increase Total
(decrease) due to increase
Rate Volume (decrease)
(Dollars in thousands)

Interest earning assets:
Loans $916 $ 2,347 $ 3,263
Loans held for sale 12 128 140
Securities:
Available for sale-taxable 3 (289 ) (286 )
Available for sale-nontaxable (108 ) (82 ) (190 )
Held to maturity-taxable 3 (59 ) (56 )
Held to maturity-nontaxable 19 (20 ) (1 )
Federal Home Loan Bank stock 47 — 47
Other interest earning assets 49 3 52
Total interest earning assets $941 $ 2,028 $ 2,969
Interest bearing liabilities:

Edgar Filing: UNITED COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

107

Interest bearing deposits:
Savings accounts $(1 ) $— $ (1 )
Checking accounts 464 4 468
Customer certificates of deposit 702 275 977
Brokered certificates of deposit 272 87 359
Federal Home Loan Bank advances:
Long-term advances 117 6 123
Short-term advances 484 (95 ) 389
Repurchase agreements and other (4 ) (4 ) (8 )
Total interest bearing liabilities $2,034 $ 273 2,307
Change in net interest income $ 662

60

Edgar Filing: UNITED COMMUNITY FINANCIAL CORP - Form 10-Q

108

Provision for Loan Losses. A provision for loan losses is charged to income to bring the total allowance for loan
losses to a level considered by management to be adequate, based on management’s evaluation of such factors as the
delinquency status of loans, current economic conditions, the net realizable value of the underlying collateral, changes
in the composition of the loan portfolio and prior loan loss experience. The Company recognized negative loan loss
provision of $138,000 in the second quarter of 2018, compared to $842,000 in the second quarter of 2017.  The